Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub

Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Members: Mark Wheatley (Chairman) Sophia Mooney
Deputy Helen Fentimen OBE JP Robert Atkin, Safer City Partnership
Dawn Frampton James Breed, External Member
Steve Goodman OBE Patrick Fowler, External Member
Shravan Joshi MBE Paul Kennedy, City Churches
Helen Ladele Irmani Smallwood, External Member

Enquiries:  Blair Stringman
blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London
Corporation by following the below link:
https://www.youtube.com/@ CityofLondonCorporation/streams

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded
following the end of the meeting.

lan Thomas CBE
Town Clerk and Chief Executive



https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN

To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 26 (6).

For Decision

MINUTES

To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 3
February 2025.

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 10)

ROUGH SLEEPING PREVENTION AND RECOVERY GRANT 2025/26 SUMMARY

Report of the Executive Director, Community & Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 20)

STATUTORY HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SERVICE - USE OF
TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION REPORT

Report of the Executive Director, Community & Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 21 - 36)

ANNUAL SEVERE WEATHER EMERGENCY PROTOCOL (SWEP) REPORT 2024

Report of the Executive Director, Community & Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 37 - 46)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2023-2027 UPDATE
REPORT

Report of the Executive Director, Community & Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 47 - 68)

CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE

The Commissioner of the City of London Police to be heard.

For Information

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE

The Commissioner of the City of London Police to be heard.

For Information

QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WHILE THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE

Monday, 3 February 2025

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 4.00 pm

Present

Members:

Eamonn Mullally (Chair) Deputy Helen Fentimen OBE JP (Ex-
Deputy Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd- Officio Member)

Owen (Deputy Chairman) Judith Pleasance

Deputy Anne Corbett Irmani Smallwood

Officers:

Simon Cribbens - Community & Children’s Services Department
Chief Inspector Nikki Gander - City of London Police

Kirsty Lowe - Community & Children’s Services Department
Will Norman - Community & Children’s Services Department
Chris Pelham - Community & Children’s Services Department
Blair Stringman - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED - That, the public and non-public summary of the meeting held on
9 December 2024 be agreed as a correct record.

4. HOMELESS LINK GUEST
The Sub-Committee received a presentation of the Partnership Manager for
London at Homeless Link concerning an overview of the organisation and its
mission.

The following points were noted:

e« Mission and Vision: Homeless Link is a national membership
organisation representing over 850 members across various sectors.
Their vision is to have a country free from homelessness, ensuring
everyone has a place to call home and the support they need to keep it.

e Values: The organisation is driven by values such as ambition,
boldness, curiosity, diversity, and empowerment.

Page 5



Page 6

Strategic Ambitions: Homeless Link aims to support the sector, amplify
voices and experiences, focus on sector development, influence change,
and strengthen local partnerships.

Partnerships and Support: The organisation works with local
authorities, commissioned and non-commissioned services, and
provides workshops, consultations, bespoke support, and conflict
resolution.

Challenges and Opportunities: Members were infirmed of issues such
as workforce vacancies, trauma-informed care, prevention, inclusion of
health, and stronger partnerships.

Specific Projects: Examples include the London PRS Forum, which
addresses challenges in moving people into private rented sector
accommodation, and the London Plus project in partnership with Shelter.
Policy Advocacy: Homeless Link is working on various policy changes,
including advocating for exemptions for charities from National Insurance
rises and contributing to the NHS long-term plan consultation.

RESOLVED - That the presentation be noted.

CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE
The Sub-Committee received an update of the Superintendent of the City of
London Police concerning an update on an update on begging/rough sleeping.

The following points were noted:

Operation Luscombe Overview: Members noted a three-stage
approach addressing begging and assessing the vulnerability of rough
sleepers through a support intervention hub. Individuals found begging
are referred to the hub, which operates bi-weekly with various support
services present.

Ticket System and Enforcement: Between September 1, 2024, and
January 18, 2025, tickets issued included 7 Green, 8 Amber, 3 Red, and
1 Blue. One Community Behaviour Order (CBO) application was refused
due to the individual's prior convictions.

Funding and Future Plans: Police funding for the intervention hub is
set to cease in April 2025, prompting discussions about alternative
funding solutions to maintain support for vulnerable individuals.

Joint Working Group Formation: The City of London Joint Working
Group (CoLJWG) aims to create a safe environment while focusing on
prevention and sustainable solutions for rough sleeping and tented
encampments. The first meeting resulted in positive discussions around
safety and public health issues.

A Member asked if there were plans to include someone with lived experience
of homelessness in the Joint Working Group. Officers responded that there was
not currently anyone with lived experience on the group, but it is something
they would consider.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.



Page 7

SEVERE WEATHER EMERGENCY PROTOCOL (SWEP) UPDATE REPORT
FEBRUARY 2025

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community &
Children’s Services concerning a mid-season update and the context for the
City of London’s provision and outcomes in relation to its Severe Weather
Emergency Protocol 2024/2025.

The Severe Weather Emergenc
[...]
 the discussion revolved around the reasons for the
increase in numbers. It was mentioned that the activation of the SWEP (Severe
Weather Emergency Protocol) on the same day was unusual and might have
contributed to the higher numbers. Additionally, the methodology for the street
count had to be changed at the last minute due to capacity issues, which might
have affected the results.

RESOLVED - That, the report be noted.

ROUGH SLEEPING PREVENTION AND RECOVERY GRANT 2025/26
UPDATE REPORT

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community &
Children’s Services concerning an update on our Rough Sleeping Prevention
and Recovery Grant (RSPRG) spending plans for the period 2025/26.

The following points were noted:

« Members informed that a new grant has been awarded, referred to as
the RSPRG and RSI, which is a rollover of last year's funding.



Page 9

10.

11.

e This grant is section 31 funds, meaning it is not subject to approval or
moderation and can be spent freely on whichever supplies are deemed
necessary.

« Members were invited to ask questions. One member inquired about the
low numbers being referred into substance misuse and whether there
had been any further intelligence on why this reduction was being seen.

« Officers indicated that work is progressing on this issue, and the rough
sleeping coordinators are currently working on a report to address it.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2023-2027
UPDATE REPORT

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community &
Children’s Services concerning summary of progress against the aims set out
in the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-2027.

The following points were noted:

« Members noted that the update includes the latest iteration of the
scorecard and metrics, as well as an update on the strategy delivery
plan.

« Officers noted that the metrics relating to rough sleeping present a
challenging picture.

e A Member inquired about the low numbers being referred into substance
misuse and whether there had been any further intelligence on why this
reduction was being seen.

« Officers indicated that work is progressing on this issue, and the rough
sleeping coordinators are currently working on a report to address it.

« Findings from the report will be reviewed and decisions will be made on
how to take the issue up with the Commissioners of the Substance use
service.

RESOLVED - That, the report be noted.

POLICY AND PROTOCOL TO TACKLE THE NEGATIVE IMPACTS OF
ROUGH SLEEPING

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community &
Children’s Services concerning a draft policy statement and protocol in support
of interventions to tackle the negative impacts such as anti-social behaviour
that can be associated with rough sleeping.

The following points were noted:

« Members noted that the paper had been approved by the Community
and Children’s Services Committee and would go to the Police Authority
board next week.

o Officers noted the feedback received and the balance between
sustaining the policy's aim and purpose.



Page 10

The Deputy Chair raised concerns about the legal options and the
approach to passive begging, emphasising the need for clarity on
decision-making and the role of officers.

The Deputy Chair also discussed concerns about data sharing,
particularly with the Home Office, and the need for clarity on what data is
shared and with whom.

Officers stressed the importance of taking action rather than
continuously refining the policy, acknowledging the potential for mistakes
but highlighting the need to challenge rough sleeping proactively.
Members suggested the need for a communication strategy to explain
actions to the public.

RESOLVED - That, the report be noted.

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
Members of the Public were not excluded.

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 February
2025 be approved.

16. CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE
There was no update.

17. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WHILE
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were no non-public questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 5.15 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Blair Stringman
blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk



Page 11

Agenda Iltem 5

City of London Corporation Committee Report

Committee:

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee

Dated:
14/05/2025

Subiject:

Rough Sleeping Prevention and Recovery Grant 2025/26
Summary

Public report:

For Information

This proposal:

e delivers Corporate Plan 2024-29 outcomes

Diverse Engagement
Communities

Proving Excellent Services

Chamberlain’s Department?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N/A
capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A
What is the source of Funding? N/A
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A

Report of:

Judith Finlay, Executive
Director of Community and
Children’s Services

Report author:

Kirsty Lowe, Rough
Sleeping Services Manager

Summary

This report provides a draft summary of the interventions that will be delivered by the
City of London (Col) through the Rough Sleeping Prevention and Recovery Grant
(RSPRG) for the period of 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026. The Ministry of Housing,
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) confirmed the CoL award of £1,373,509
for 2025/26, which is similar to the amount awarded the previous year.

The grant will soon be paid in a single tranche as a Section 31 ring-fenced payment.
The grant will be subject to a single, light-touch mid-year delivery report and an-end-

of-year declaration.

This report references the following priorities from the Ho
[...]
anager

T: 020 7332 1994
E: kirsty.lowe@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 19


mailto:kirsty.lowe@cityoflondon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Page 21

Agenda Iltem 6

City of London Corporation Committee Report

Committee:
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee

Dated:
14/05/2025

Subject:
Statutory Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Service —
Use of Temporary Accommodation Report

Public report:

For Information

This proposal:
e delivers Corporate Plan 2024-29 outcomes
e provides statutory duties

Providing Excellent Services

Chamberlain’s Department?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or | No
capital spending?

If so, how much? NA
What is the source of Funding? NA
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the | NA

Report of:

Judith Finlay — Executive
Director, Community and
Children’s Services

Report author:

Will Norman - Head of
Homelessness Prevention
and Rough Sleeping

Summary

This report provides Members with a summary of temporary accommodation (TA)
usage under s.188 and s.193 of the Housing Act 1996 and on a discretionary basis as
a measure for the relief of rough sleeping. This report follows on from a similar report
presented to Members at the December Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-

Committee.

The report provides Members with a fuller breakdown of household composition and
an indication of the changing cost of procuring TA for the financial year 2024/25.

Recommendation
Members are asked to:

¢ Note the report.




Page 22

Main Report

Background

. The Housing Act 1996, as amended by the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017

(HRA 2017) prescribes when an accommodation duty is triggered.

. Section 188 of the Housing Act 1996 sets out an interim duty to secure

accommodation where enquiries are being made into a homeless application. This
duty arises when a local authority has reason to believe that an applicant may be
homeless, eligible for assistance, and have a priority need.

. Where a local authority has ac
[...]
~ |Family - Single |~ Single* ~ GrandTots ~
1-bed 1 4 2 7
2-bed 10 10
3-bed 1 1
Hotel 4 4
Shared 17 17
Sudio 3 1 119 125
Grand Total 4 16 142 164

Note — Singles* in Table 2 denotes pregnant single female applicants



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Page 37

Agenda Item 7

City of London Corporation Committee Report

Committee: Dated:
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee 14/05/2025
Subject: Public report:
Annual Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP)

Report 2024 For Information
This proposal: 1,2,3,4,11

e delivers Corporate Plan 2024-29 outcomes
e provides statutory duties

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or No
capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A
What is the source of Funding? N/A
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A

Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: Judith Finlay, Executive
Director of Community and
Children’s Services

Report author: Kirsty Lowe, Rough
Sleeping Services Manager

Summary

This report presents narrative and analysis on the City of London’s (CoL’s) Severe
Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) 2024/2025. The report also provides comparison
data from previous years’ SWEP activations. Reference is made to the ‘Winter SWEP’
which, for this report, is between September 2024 and April 2025, as temperatures are
decreased, there is risk of temperatures dropping below 0 degrees, and activation of
SWEP is likely to occur.

This report draws Members’ attention to the main findings from last winter’s activity. The
‘key data’ referenced in the report can be found in Appendix 1.

This year, there were more SWEP activations and more active days compared to the
previous year. There was an increase in individuals who accepted SWEP and an increase
in the total number of placements in 2024/2025 compared to the previous year. Most
SWEP placements ended in assessment with no onward accommodation. Support
services delivered an ‘In for Good’ approach for 21 placements out of a total of 94.

This report reference
[...]
mary SWEP stay individuals

CoL pathway 1 1
Accommodated — CoL Pathway SHC ! 7
Xicr::)e:l)rrr?(?cljation 14 13
Reconnection (National) 2 2
Reconne;ction 5 3
(international)
NASS 1 1
B&B 2 1
Supported _ 4 4
Accommaodation
TA 2 1
Accommodation — External Sofa surfing 3 1
Hospital admission 1 1
Institutional stay Deportation centre 1 1
Rough sleeping 30 27
Not known 24 19
Grand total 94 82

Page 46




Page 47

Agenda Iltem 8

City of London Corporation Committee Report

Committee:
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee

Dated:
14/05/2025

Subject:
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-2027
Update Report

Public report:

For Information

This proposal:
e delivers Corporate Plan 2024-2029 outcomes

Links to Corporate Plan
outcomes 1,2,3,4,10

Chamberlain’s Department?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or No
capital spending?

If so, how much? NA
What is the source of Funding? NA
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the NA

Report of:

Judith Finlay — Executive
Director, Community and
Children’s Services

Report author:

Will Norman — Head of
Homelessness Prevention
and Rough Sleeping

Summary

This report provides Members with a summary of progress against the aims set out in
the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-2027. Strategy delivery is
administered through a Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy Delivery Plan
(SDP). The first part of the report offers members a high-level summary of SDP actions
underway and completed. Appendix 3 provides Members with a summary of

completed actions to date from the SDP.

The second part of the report provides Members with a commentary on the
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023—-2027 Performance Scorecard and

Dashboard (appendices 1 and 2).

This report references the following priorities from the Homelessness and Rough

Sleeping Strategy 2023-2027:




Members are asked to:

e Note the report

Background

Recommendation

Main Report

Priority 1 — Providing rapid, effective and
[...]
e LSE measures which mitigate or
opportunities through the LSE to team which focuses on remove barriers to
entrepreneurship programme practical problems withing the. progress/change/pasitive

Activity or Intervention New this RPZ_ Whg2 Does what? ‘With who? By whenZ Evidence

Success Measure or Service USE RAG rated

Comments on progre:

progress I

Experies

DoD guidance document signed off by ASMT (11/09/23) and CSMT (26/09/23)

HIT deiivering to Grange Rd and data coming in to CMM. Review carried out
March 2024

Statutory Implement 'one step beyond' Mo SHO Draft Discharge of Duty guidance |HoS, stakeholders 01-Mov-23  |Discharge of Duty guidance Safer discharge of duty
Homelessness| approach when discharging for Housing Officers and processes and better outcomes
statutory duties implement principle of going. for statutory applicants
‘one step beyond' regulated
Cross-cutting |44 Review clinical outreach Mo HHC Review at first year end and Hos, P, providers 31-Mar-24 |Review Improved health cutcomes and
delivered by HIT to Grange Rd ing to other reduced health inequalities
residential settings over GP based offer
Cross-cutting |48 Implement client death Yes HoS  |Develop a decision making (ASC, CP, RSSM, RSC, PC 31-Mar-25 | Protocol, flowchart Leamning is gathered and used
protocol process for actions after the after the deaths of clients open
death of any client actively open to our services. Services are
10 our HRS services improved as a result.

First draft of decision making flow under review. July 2024 - HRSSG consuited
\ond second draft in review. August - final draft going to HRSSG in September. In
piace an dbeing piiated.




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Rough Sleeping Prevention and Recovery Grant 2025/26 Summary
	6 Statutory Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Service – Use of Temporary Accommodation Report
	Appendix 1 - temporary-accommodation-allocations-policy-2023
	Appendix 2 - Key Data_Ue of Temporary Accommodation 2024-25

	7 Annual Severe Weather Emergency Pr

Minutes of the meeting


HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14 May 2025  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Wheatley (Chairman) 
Deputy Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
Dawn Frampton 
Helen Ladele 
 

Sophia Mooney 
James Breed 
Patrick Fowler 
Deborah Oliver 
 

 
Officers: 
Chief Inspector Nikki Gander 
Kirsty Lowe 
Will Norman 
Chris Pelham 
Blair Stringman 

- City of London Police  
- Community & Children’s Services Department  
- Community & Children’s Services Department  
- Community & Children’s Services Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Steve Goodman OBE and Shravan 
Joshi MBE. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Standing Order 26 (6), Deborah Oliver 
being the only Member indicating their willingness to serve, was elected Deputy 
Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

4. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That, the public and non-public summary of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 3 February 2025 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

5. ROUGH SLEEPING PREVENTION AND RECOVERY GRANT 2025/26 
SUMMARY  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community & 
Children’s Services concerning a draft summary of the interventions that will be 
delivered by the City of London, through the Rough Sleeping Prevention and 
Recovery Grant for the period of 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026. 
 
Members were reminded that this grant replaces the former Rough Sleeping 
Initiative (RSI), which had been in place for seven years, with the last three 
years delivered as a single three-year settlement. The RSPRG for 2025/26 will 



be issued as a single Section 31 ring-fenced payment, totalling £1,373,509 for 
the City of London—broadly in line with the previous year’s RSI allocation 
Officers noted that the new funding structure provides greater flexibility in how 
the grant is deployed, with no co-production process required with the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  
 
The draft plan, included in the report, outlines proposed interventions across 
prevention, outreach, accommodation, and recovery services. Members were 
advised that the plan remains subject to change as further operational details 
are confirmed. 
 
In response to Member questions, officers clarified the following: 
 

• The City of London continues to experience a disproportionately high 
level of rough sleeping due to its central location and perceived safety. 
While earlier RSI allocations were formula-based, recent funding has 
been more reliant on the quality and impact of local proposals. 

• There is a possibility that future funding streams may consolidate the 
RSPRG with the Homelessness Prevention Grant (HPG), which 
operates under a more complex formula. 

• The proposed winter crash accommodation model aims to complement 
the Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) by smoothing service 
delivery across the colder months. Officers confirmed that access to 
such services would remain tightly gatekept to verified rough sleepers, 
and there is no evidence to suggest that such provision increases inward 
migration. 

• Members discussed the potential use of church spaces for winter 
accommodation. Officers noted the logistical challenges in securing 
suitable venues but confirmed ongoing engagement with faith partners.  

• On the topic of soup kitchens, officers explained that while welfare 
services are valuable, the City prefers to signpost individuals to 
structured support services to avoid inadvertently sustaining rough 
sleeping. 

 
The Committee noted the report and thanked officers for their work. Members 
were invited to submit further questions to officers by email. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted. 
 

6. STATUTORY HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SERVICE – USE 
OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community & 
Children’s Services concerning a summary of temporary accommodation (TA) 
usage under s.188 and s.193 of the Housing Act 1996 and on a discretionary 
basis as a measure for the relief of rough sleeping. 
 
Officers noted the report outlined the use of temporary accommodation (TA) 
during the 2024/25 financial year, including legal frameworks, household 
compositions, and current operational status. A total of 164 households were 
placed in TA, all within Greater London. Notably, no children were 



accommodated in bed and breakfast settings. Over half of the placements were 
made on a discretionary basis, with the remainder under statutory obligations. 
The total cost of providing TA amounted to £1,716,131—an increase of 
£686,175 compared to the previous year. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Early Intervention and Prevention: A Member raised concerns about 
the need for alternative approaches to prevent homelessness, 
particularly for families with children, to avoid disruption to education and 
social networks. Officers responded that statutory duties include 
mediation and eviction prevention, while discretionary placements are 
used to ensure safety. TA is also employed to support rough sleeping 
relief, which is recognised as good practice by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). 

• Housing Market Challenges: Officers highlighted the challenges posed 
by high private rental costs and limited availability of social housing, 
which contribute to extended stays in TA. Collaborative efforts are 
underway with other authorities to improve access to private sector 
housing. 

• Social Housing Allocation: In response to a question raised by a 
Member about alignment between social housing allocation and 
homelessness services, officers confirmed that ongoing reviews and 
collaboration with housing colleagues are in place, particularly to support 
vulnerable groups such as care leavers. 

• Prison Release Coordination: A Member raised the issue of early 
prison releases and the importance of coordination with probation 
services to prevent homelessness. Officers noted that the last wave had 
minimal impact but agreed on the need to prepare for future releases 
and enhance referral processes. 

• Veteran Support: A Member asked about tracking veterans among the 
homeless population. Officers confirmed that veteran status is recorded 
and used to access additional support services. 

• Financial Pressures and Forecasting: A Member questioned the long-
term financial implications of TA, particularly for those under main duty. 
Officers acknowledged the need for improved forecasting and 
highlighted ongoing efforts to expand partnerships with the private 
rented sector, despite limitations in scale. 

 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted. 

 
7. ANNUAL SEVERE WEATHER EMERGENCY PROTOCOL (SWEP) REPORT 

2024  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community & 
Children’s Services concerning narrative and analysis on the City of London’s 
Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) 2024/2025. 
 
Officers noted that this year, there were six SWEP activations between 
September and April, covering a total of 27 days. During this period, 82 unique 
individuals accessed SWEP services, resulting in 94 placements—the highest 



number recorded to date. Despite the increased outreach and activations 
(double that of the previous year), the uptake of services was lower. The ability 
to offer long-term accommodation solutions was also reduced due to limited 
capacity among City officers and commissioned services. 
 
Members discussed the importance of signposting individuals to additional 
services, particularly during winter. Members also highlighted the role of 
community shelters such as Hackney Night Shelters and shared personal 
experiences of volunteering and supporting rough sleepers. Officers confirmed 
that early-stage planning is underway for winter shelter provision, potentially in 
partnership with local churches, drawing on successful models from 
neighbouring boroughs. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted a continued rise in rough sleeping numbers, despite 
milder winters. Officers attributed this to broader systemic issues such as the 
cost-of-living crisis, housing shortages, and cuts to adult social care. Members 
raised concerns about individuals who are employed but still rough sleeping 
due to affordability and immigration-related ineligibility for housing support. The 
complexity of these cases was acknowledged, particularly for those with no 
recourse to public funds. 
 
Members shared observations from street outreach, noting that many 
individuals refused shelter even during extreme cold. Questions were raised 
about the consistency of such refusals and the operational challenges of 
securing accommodation on short notice. Officers clarified that while adult 
social care funding is a national issue, the City of London has maintained a 
progressive approach, including deploying social workers alongside outreach 
teams to conduct Care Act assessments. 
 
Members discussed the need for better coordination with hospitals, particularly 
A&E departments, to prevent discharges onto the streets. Officers confirmed 
that while there are no hospitals within the City, efforts are being made to 
include neighbouring hospitals like Homerton in SWEP notifications. 
Additionally, the City has implemented a “Hot SWEP” protocol to address risks 
during extreme heat, including providing water, sunscreen, and access to cool 
spaces such as libraries. 
 
Concerns were raised about the timing of SWEP activations by the Greater 
London Authority (GLA), often occurring late in the week. Officers explained 
that while the GLA uses predictive weather data, local authorities retain the 
autonomy to activate SWEP independently, which the City has done when 
necessary. Members acknowledged the strain on outreach teams during peak 
periods and the need for additional capacity to maximise the impact of SWEP. 
 
A Member raised a follow-up on a previous commitment by the Chair of 
Finance at a recent Court of Common Council meeting to allocate increased 
council tax revenue toward homelessness services. It was proposed and 
unanimously supported to seek clarification on a resolution and pursue this 
matter through the Community and Children’s Services Committee. Members 
agreed to draft a formal resolution to ensure this funding opportunity is not lost. 



 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted. 
 

8. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2023–2027 
UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community & 
Children’s Services concerning a summary of progress against the aims set out 
in the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023–2027. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted. 
 

9. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  
Members received an update of the Superintendent of the City of London 
Police and the following points were made: 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The Chief Inspector provided an update on Operation Luscombe, which 
addresses begging in the City through a traffic light escalation system. A 
review identified the need for more frequent welfare support, prompting a 
shift to a more flexible, daily model. 

• The Luscombe tickets are being redesigned to improve accessibility and 
clarity, including multilingual support. 

• A multi-agency working group has been established to address risks 
associated with encampments and rough sleeping. Monthly operations 
now remove hazardous materials while maintaining a welfare-first 
approach. 

• The largest encampment is at Castle Baynard, and efforts are focused 
on removing unused tents and balancing support for rough sleepers with 
community safety. 

• Members raised concerns about resident safety and antisocial 
behaviour. The Chief Inspector encouraged reporting via 101 and 
welcomed direct contact for broader concerns. 

• A specific case at St John’s Court was acknowledged as under active 
review. 

 
RESOLVED - That, the update be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
The public were not excluded. 
 

13. CITY OF LONDON POLICE NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
There was no update. 



 
14. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WHILE 

THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 5.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


